

No. 13-1688

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

INSTITUTO SOCIO ECONOMICO COMMUNITARIO, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2965

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background; INSEC’s operations and its collective-bargaining relationship with the Union.....	3
B. INSEC requires employees to take leave in April 2011 at times they had not requested	4
C. After April, INSEC directs employees to liquidate their accrued leave by September, and disciplines an employee for refusing to take leave at times he had not requested.....	6
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	9
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that INSEC violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally requiring employees to take vacation at times they had not requested	12
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by making changes to mandatory subjects of bargaining, including vacation-scheduling policies, without affording its employees’ union notice an opportunity to bargain.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. INSEC violated the Act by unilaterally requiring employees to take vacations at times they had not requested.....	13
C. INSEC fails to meet its heavy burden in seeking to overturn the Board’s reasonable credibility determinations	18
II. The President’s recess appointments to the Board are valid.....	24
A. The President’s recess-appointment authority is not confined to inter-session recesses of the Senate	25
1. The constitutional text authorizes appointments during intra-session recesses.....	26
2. Intra-session recess appointments are necessary to serve the purposes of the Recess Appointment Clause.....	30
3. Long-standing practice supports intra-session recess appointments	33
B. The President may fill any vacancy that exists during a senate recess.....	37
1. The text can be reasonably read as including all existing vacancies.....	38
2. The Clause’s purposes are best served by allowing the President to fill a vacancy the exists during a recess.....	40
3. Since the 1820s, the vast majority of Presidents have made recess appointments to fill vacancies that arose before a particular recess but continued to exist during that recess	42
4. Before 1823, there was no settled understanding that the President was precluded from filling vacancies during a recess recess that first arose before that recess began	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. No other recess appointments issue has been properly raised in this case.....	49
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3-E Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	54
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co., Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 954 (1995) <i>enforced mem. in relevant part</i> , 106 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	54
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	21
<i>DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	54
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 405 (2001).....	20
<i>Echostar Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 722 F.3d at 649.....	32
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24,38,43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	54
<i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593	34
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	50
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	37
<i>In re Farrow</i> , 3 F. 112 (C.C.N.D. Ga.)	43
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	13
<i>McGraw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	45,36
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	12
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. SE, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Restaurant Employees Int'l Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006)	9,10
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	12
<i>NLRB v. Newton-New Haven Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1974)	51
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 4420775 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013).....	51
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehabilitation</i> , 719 F.3d at 221	25,26,29,31,53
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> 133 S. Ct. 2861 (June 24, 2013)	24,29,37,36,34,31,41,42,46,49,52
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	10,11,36
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg. Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	53
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	36,37,45,46
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of New York City</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)	25,38,43
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	54
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	37
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	25,38,43
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9,10
<i>Visiting Nurse Servs. of W. Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	37

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 3	24,26,29,31,32,38
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, Cl. 4.....	30,32
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, Cl. 2.....	29,30
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 3	30
U.S. Const. Amend. XX, § 2.....	32

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,9,10,12,13,18,23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,9,10,12,13,18,23
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	12
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	12
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,9,51,52,53
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. 160(f)).....	51

Attorney General Opinions:	Page(s)
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631	39
2 Op. Att'y Gen. 525	42
3 Op. Att'y Gen. 673	42
4 Op. Att'y Gen. 523	42
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356	43
17 Op. Att'y Gen. 521 (1883)	43
23 Op. Att'y Gen. 599 (1901)	34
26 Op. Att'y Gen. 234 (1907)	43
30 Op. Att'y Gen. 314 (1914)	43
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	32,33,35
41 Op. Att'y Gen. at 468 (1960).....	44

Office of Legal Counsel Opinion:	Page(s)
3 Op. O.L.C. 314 (1979)	44
6 Op. O.L.C. 585 (1982)	44
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	44
16 Op. O.L.C. 15 (1992)	33
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	43

Comptroller General Opinion:	Page(s)
28 Comp. Gen. 30, 34 (1948)	36

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 180 (1765)	27
Brian McGinty, <i>Lincoln and the Court</i> 117 (2008).....	43
<i>Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> 522-535 (2011)	27,31,34,41
U.S. Dep’t of State, Calendar of the Miscellaneous Letters Received By the Department of State 456 (1897).....	47
2 <i>A Documentary History of the English Colonies in North America</i> 1346-1348 (Peter Force ed., 1839).....	28
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges</i> , entry for John Archibald Campbell, available from www.fjc.gov/public/home.nsf/hisj	43
20 <i>Early State Papers of New Hampshire</i> 452, (Albert Stillman Batchellor ed., 1891).....	28
Edward A. Hartnett, Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions, 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005).....	49,50
<i>J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789</i> , (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928)	
Vol. 26.....	27
Vol. 27.....	30
<i>Journal of the South Carolina General Assembly and House of Representatives</i> <i>1776-1780</i> , at xvi, 299 (William Edwin Hemphill et al. eds., 1970)	33
Monroe H. Fabian, <i>Joseph Wright: American Artist, 1756-1793</i> (1985).....	47
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry (May 3, 1799).....	47
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Wilson Cary Nicholas (Jan. 26, 1802).....	38
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (Apr. 16, 1799).....	47

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LAWnLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013 http://lawlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1	29
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , No. 12-1281 (S. Ct.) available at www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/2013/3mer/2mer/2012-1281.mer.aa.pdf	34
S. Pub. 112-12, <i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress 522-535</i> (2011) (<i>Congressional Directory</i>), www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01.pdf	27
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	30
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> s.v. “recess” (1755)	26
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> , (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966) Vol.2.....	28
Vol. 3.....	28
23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976)	47
27 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 1997).....	47
<i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2006) Vol. 33.....	48
Vol. 36.....	38,46,48
13 <i>The State Records of North Carolina 792</i> (Walter Clark ed., 1896).....	33
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (2d ed. 1812)	25
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> Vol. 1.....	29
Vol. 13.....	26
<i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992).....	35

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
2 Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	26

Legislative Materials	Page(s)
Articles of Confederation of 1781	
Art. X, Para. 1	27
Art. IX, Para. 5	27
Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004).....	33
61 Cong. Rec. 5724 (Sept. 21, 1921).....	39
94 Cong. Rec. 10,187 (Aug. 7, 1948).....	41
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed., Dec. 17, 2011)	50
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. 1 (<i>1905 Senate Report</i>).....	35
S. Exec. Journal, 2d Cong., 2d Sess. 125-26 (1792).....	45
S. Exec. Journal, 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796).....	47
S. Exec. Journal, 7th Cong., 2d Sess. 400-04 (1802)	45,48
N.J. Legis. Council Journal, 5th Sess. (1781).....	28
